
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Tuesday, 7 November 2023 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Damien Buckley (Tel: 0116 305 0183) 

Email: damien.buckley@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. M. Frisby CC 

Mr. K. Ghattoraya  CC 
Mr.  L. Hadji-Nikolaou CC 

Mr. R. Hills CC 
 

Mr. Max Hunt CC 
Mrs. C. Lewis 
Mr. R. Martin 
Mr. G. Welsh CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
 Webcast.  
 A webcast of the meeting can be viewed here. 

  
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 
2023.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 16) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLrlN4_PKzPXhNpOObUQ0Q96dw7QodsU30


 
 
 
 

 

 
5.  

  
Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
36.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Leicestershire's Response to Tackling Children 
Criminal Exploitation.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 17 - 22) 

9.  
  

Update on Admissions Service.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 23 - 48) 

10.  
  

Quarter 2 2023/24 Performance Report.  
 

Chief Executive 
and Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 49 - 56) 

11.  
  

The Role of the Local Authority Regarding 
Multi Academy Trusts.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 57 - 70) 

12.  
  

Leicestershire Fostering Agency Statutory 
Report.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 71 - 116) 

13.  
  

Leicestershire Adoption Agency Statutory 
Report.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 117 - 
166) 

14.  
  

Annual Report of the Independent Reviewing 
Officer 2022/23.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 167 - 
210) 

15.  
  

Annual Report of the Virtual School 2022/23.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 211 - 
248) 

16.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on 23 
January 2024 at 14:00. 
 
 

 

17.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 



 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 
QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 
The ability to ask good, pertinent questions lies at the heart of successful and effective 
scrutiny.  To support members with this, a range of resources, including guides to 
questioning, are available via the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny 
https://www.cfgs.org.uk/ 
 
 
The following questions have been agreed by Scrutiny members as a good starting point 
for developing questions:- 
 

• Who was consulted and what were they consulted on? What is the process for and 
quality of the consultation? 

• How have the voices of local people and frontline staff been heard? 

• What does success look like? 

• What is the history of the service and what will be different this time? 

• What happens once the money is spent? 

• If the service model is changing, has the previous service model been evaluated? 

• What evaluation arrangements are in place – will there be an annual review? 
 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works
https://www.cfgs.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
at County Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 5 September 2023.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. M. Frisby CC 
Mr.  L. Hadji-Nikolaou CC 
Mr. R. Hills CC 
Mr. Max Hunt CC 
 

Mrs. C. Lewis 
Mr. R. Martin 
Mr. G. Welsh CC 
 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Mrs. D. Taylor CC – Lead Member for Children and Families 
 
Webcast. 
 
A webcast of the meeting can be viewed here. 
 

16. Minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2023.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2023 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

17. Question Time.  
 
The following question, received under Standing Order 34, were put to the Chairman of 
the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 
Question asked by Mrs Sue Whiting: 
 
“Please could the chair advise which plans are being made for Dyslexia Awareness week 
in October, as part of the International awareness month for Dyslexia globally?” 
 
Response by the Chairman: 
 
“The Learning Support Team will be sending out a ‘Dyslexi
[...]
uding building family networks and 
strengthening parenting, as well as rigorous work on permanence planning which 
means that children leave care, where appropriate, earlier, for example under 
special guardianship plans. In addition to this, the service has developed its support 
for domestic violence and its approach to working with adults causing harm. 

 
The Department is projecting that the number of children coming into care will 
continue to rise, albeit at a slower rate.”  

 
19. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent 

elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

20. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

21. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

22. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

23. Recruitment and Retention.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services which 
presented provided an overview of the Department’s recruitment and retention activity, 
current position and future objectives for the service. A copy of the report marked 
‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

i. The Department continued to face increased competition with other authorities for 
qualified social workers, both those at the start of their career and those with 
experience. Members noted that recruitment and retention within social work 
continued to be increasingly challenging with the greater prevalence of agency 

9



 
 

 

opportunities alongside the existing complexity of child protection
[...]
with a relatively 
high number of agency staff and had a number of vacancies across teams. 
Members were assured that the Department would continue to ensure that all 
agency staff had a mentor in place.  

 
vii. The Lead Member for Children and Families highlighted that despite the 

challenges with, and perceptions regarding, social work, there were many staff 
who had made a life choice to enter the vocation and were passionate about 
supporting and working with children. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the overview of the Department’s recruitment and retention activity, current 
position, and future objective for the service, be noted. 
 

b) That the Director of Children and Family Services be requested to provide 
Members of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee with 
details of the Step up to Social Work programme, the Social Work Apprenticeship, 
and the Social Work Graduate Training scheme. 
 

c) That the Director of Children and Family Services be requested to provide Member 
of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee with an update on 
the outcome of the national consultation Stable Homes, Built on Love, at a future 
meeting of the Committee. 

 
24. Leicestershire School Buildings.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services which 
provided an overview of Leicestershire school buildings, including the roles and 
responsibilities of the Local Authority and Academy Trusts. A copy of the report marked 
‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
In introducing the report, the Director provided an update to the Committee on an issue 
relating to the presence of Reinforced Autoclaved Aerated Concrete (RAAC) in some 
school buildings nationally, an issue which had been covered extensively in the media: 
 
“On 31 August 2023, the Department for Education (DfE) published updated guidance for 
responsible bodies of state funded education estates in England that had confirmed or 
susp
[...]
t the overview of Leicestershire school buildings, including the roles and 
responsibilities of the Local Authority and Academy Trusts in terms of building 
safety and maintenance, and the update provided on the presence of Reinforced 
Autoclaved Aerated Concrete in schools and academies, be noted. 
 

b) That the Director of Children and Family Services be requested to contact the 
Church of England Schools Representative on the Children and Families Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to discuss the safety of church schools and academies in 
Leicestershire. 

 
25. Quarter 1 2023/24 Performance Report.  

 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chief Executive and Director of Children 
and Family Services which presented an update on the Children and Family Services 
Department’s performance for the period to June 2023 (Quarter 1). A copy of the report 
marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised: 

13



 
 

 

 
i. In response to concern that the number of children receiving at least one fixed 

term suspension had risen by 50 percent since the last academic year, it was 
acknowledged that the effect on excluded children could be profound, particularly 
where children have issues at home. Members were assured that the Department 
would continue to communicate with schools to ensure that statutory guidance on 
suspension would be applied correctly. In addition to this, the Department would 
continue to support children and families affected by a fixed term suspension. It 
was suggested that more robust multi-agency working could strengthen the 
support offered to children at risk of suspension and for those who had been 
suspended. 
 

ii. In response to a question regarding a decrease in the number of eligible two-year-
olds took up their Funded Early Education Entitlement (FEEE), the Director 
acknowledged that there had been a trend and it was anticipated that this was due 
to parents making alternative arrangements during COVID-19 restrictions. 
Members were assured that the Department would monitor this trend to fully 
understand the reason for the decrease.  
 

iii. Members noted that the 101.2 per cent increase in the number of three-year-olds 
who took up their FEEE cited in the report could have been an error and that this 
would be investigated. The Director agreed to provide members with the correct 
figured if the figure cited in the report had been an error.  

 
iv. Members requested that future performance reports include figures alongside 

percentages when reporting data so that the data could be fully interpreted. The 
Direct agreed that all future performance reports presented to the Committee 
would include figures alongside percentages.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the update on the Children and Family Services Department’s performance 
for the period to June 2023 (Quarter 1), be noted. 
 

b) That the Director of Children and Family Services be requested to provide 
members of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee with the 
correct percentage of the increase in number of three-year-olds who took up their 
Funded Early Education Entitlement (FEEE) in Quarter 1 of 2023/24, if the 101.2 
per cent cited in the report had been incorrect. 
 

c) That the Director of Children and Family Services be requested to include figures 
alongside percentages when reporting data within future Performance Reports 
presented to the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
26. Children’s Social Care Statutory Complaints and Compliments Annual Report 2022/23.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services which 
provided a summary of the Children’s Social Care Statutory Complaints and 
Compliments Annual Report for 2022/23. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
In introducing the report, the Director highlighted that there had been 
[...]
nual Report 

2022/23.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services which 
sought the views of the Committee on the draft Annual 
Report of the Leicestershire and Rutland Safeguarding Children Partnership for2022/23. 
A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 12’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman asked that any comments from Members on the draft Annual Report be 
submitted to the Director of Children and Family Services by no later than 15 September 
2023. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the draft annual report assessing the impact of the work undertaken in 
2022/23 on safeguarding outcomes for children in Leicestershire and Rutland be 
noted. 
 

b) That Members of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee be 
requested to submit their views on the draft annual report to the Director of 
Children and Family Services by no later than 15 September 2023. 

15



 
 

 

 
28. Date of next meeting.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee would be held on 7 November 2023 at 2:00pm. 
 
 

14:00 – 15:47 CHAIRMAN 
05 September 2023 

 

16



 
 

 
 
 

CHILDREN AND FAMIL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE -  
7 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
LEICESTERSHIRE’S RESPONSE TO TACKLING CHILD CRIMINAL 

EXPLOITATION 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN & FAMILY SERVICES 
 

 
Purpose of report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with an overview of the work 

and progress of the Child Exploitation, Missing and Modern Slavery Hub.  
 

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions  
 

2. Child Criminal Exploitation (CCE) and Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) remains a 
strategic priority for Leicestershire County Council, and the county council remains 
an active member of the Child Exploitation Regional Leads group.  In 2019, 
Leicestershire County Council launched the Child Criminal Exploitation Framework 
2019-2021, and this was adopted as
[...]
rpose of report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the Annual Report of the Independent 

Reviewing Officer with regard to children in care. The report evaluates the extent to 
which Leicestershire County Council has fulfilled its responsibilities to these children 
for the period 1 April 2022 – 31 March 2023.    
 

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions  
 

 
2. The IRO (Independent Reviewing Officer) has a statutory role to ensure effective and 

improved care planning for children and young people, securing better outcomes, 
with their wishes and feelings being central and given full and due consideration. 
(IRO Handbook March 2010).  

 
3. This Annual Report is a requirement of ‘The IRO Handbook - Statutory guidance for 

Independent Reviewing Officers and Local Authorities on their functions in relation to 
case management and review of looked after children' (March 2010). The content 
and format follow’s the prescription set out in the guidance. 

 
4. The report complies with the expectation that it will be available for scrutiny by the 

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny committee, as well as accessible as a 
public document and most importantly, communicated to Leicestershire’s children in 
care in a child and young person friendly version which is being finalised.  

 
Background 
 
5. The appointment of an IRO is a legal requirement under S118 of the Adoption and 

Children Act 2002, their role being to protect children’s interests throughout the care 
planning process, ensure their voice is heard and challenge the local authority where 
needed in order to achieve best outcomes.  
 

6. There are a wide range of implications/impact assessments that should be 
considered as part of the decision-making process.  These are as follows and any 

167 Agenda Item 14



 

positive or negative impact on these areas should be addressed in this section of the 
report: The IRO Service in Leicestershire is hosted within the Safeguarding and 
[...]
 homes built on love.  

 

Donna Chapman 

Virtual School Head, 

Leicestershire Virtual School, 

Children and Family Services, 

Leicestershire County Council.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

247



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2023.
	8 Leicestershire's Response to Tackling Children Criminal Exploitation.
	9 Update on Admissions Service.
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E

	10 Quarter 2 2023/24 Performance Report.
	Appendix - Quarter 2 2023-24 CFS Performance Data

	11 The Role of the Local Authority Regarding Multi Academy Trusts.
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	12 Leicestershire Fostering Agency Statutory Report.
	Appendix - Leicestershire Fostering Agency Annual Report 2022-23
	_Hlk139369985
	_Hlk139370206
	_Int_EIep1vTz
	_Int_fGksBMkX
	_Int_WXJwbLkL
	_Hlk139453172
	_Hlk139453173
	_Int_hojyfNCF
	_Hlk139466971
	_Hlk139467032
	_Hlk139467259
	_Hlk139467252
	_Hlk139467274
	_Hlk139467297


	13 Leicestershire Adoption Agency Statutory Report.
	Appendix - Leicestershire Adoption Service Annual Report 2022-23

	14 Annual Report of the Independent Reviewing Officer 2022/23.
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	15 Annual Report of the Virtual School 2022/23.
	Virtual School Annual Report for August 2022-August 2023




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
at County Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 7 November 2023.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. M. Frisby CC 
Mr.  L. Hadji-Nikolaou CC 
 

Mr. Max Hunt CC 
Mrs B. Seaton CC 
 

 
 
Webcast. 
 
A webcast of the meeting can be viewed here. 
 

29. Minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2023.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2023 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

30. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

31. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

32. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

33. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

34. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

35. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLrlN4_PKzPXhNpOObUQ0Q96dw7QodsU30


 
 

 

2 

The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

36. Leicestershire's Response to Tackling Children Criminal Exploitation.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services which 
presented an overview of the work and progress of the Child Exploitation, Missing and 
Modern Slavery Hub. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
Members noted that the Violence Reduction Network (VRN) was led by an officer 
connected to the Police, who worked across the partnership to identify youth violence 
and criminal exploitation. The Council worked with the VRN on analysing data to identify 
emerging themes and to form work in response. This work was replicated across sub-
regional networks but also at a local level. The Director agreed to present a report on the 
work of the VRN at a future meeting of the Committee. The Director of the VRN be invited 
to attend the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the overview of the work and progress of the Child Exploitation, Missing and 
Modern Slavery Hub, be noted.  
 

b) That the Director be requested to present a report on the Violence Reduction 
Network (VRN) at a future meeting of the Children and Families Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, and that the Director of the VRN would be invited to attend 
the meeting.  

 
37. Update on Admissions Service.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services which 
provided an update on the School Admissions Service’s performance for Autumn 2023. 
The report also provided an overview of recent service improvements and outlined a 
consultation on its admissions policy and associated arrangements which aimed to 
improve the admissions process and the parent journey. A copy of the report marked 
‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

i. In response to a question regarding the proposal to increase the number of school 
preferences from three to five on the Leicestershire school application form, 
Members noted that parents would continue to be reminded to make the maximum 
number of preferences on the form. The Department had run a media campaign 
regarding this and would continue to issue communications through schools as a 
reminder for parents. The application form contained instructions for completing it 
correctly and the Service would continue to monitor where parents had not filled it 
in correctly. 
 

ii. In response to concern that some children had been placed in schools which were 
a significant distance from their home, the Director acknowledged that this had 
been the case for some children. However, this would usually have been the case 
where a mid-term application had been received and there was a lack of 
availability within the closest school. Any application received after 31 October 



 
 

 

3 

would be treated as a mid-term application; this included when families moved into 
the County. In these cases, the Department would allocate a child with a place at 
the closest school with available places, and in some cases, this school could be 
some distance from the child’s home. Members noted that the Council had a 
statutory obligation to ensure that children in Leicestershire had access to 
education and members were assured that it had enough places to facilitate this. 
The Council could provide transport assistance to support children travelling more 
than two miles to a primary school or more than three miles to a secondary school, 
subject to an eligibility assessment. Members were assured that the Service 
worked closely with schools on admissions and negotiated with academies on 
school places. However, it was acknowledged academies were responsible for 
deciding their own number of places. 
 

iii. Members noted that parents could contact the Council’s School Admissions 
Service which could provide advice on waiting list options for phased rounds, 
support with the right to appeal, and discuss the option for elective home 
education. The Department would continue to advise parents to apply for a school 
place for their child. If a parent decided to electively home educate their child, the 
Department would support the parent with this discission, but no resources would 
be made available. 
 

iv. The Council had a positive relationship with Admissions Service at Leicester City 
Council. Members noted that there were popular schools in the County which 
attracted applications from families who lived in the city area. Where a child was 
allocated with a place at a county school, the child’s siblings would then also be 
likely to be offered a place at that school, as sibling groups were a high criterion 
within admissions criteria. The Council was prohibited from discriminating or 
prejudicing children from outside of catchment areas and would continue to deal 
with applications on a case by case basis. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the update on the admissions service, including a full performance 
breakdown of the year’s outcomes, service improvements and a consultation on 
the Council’s Admissions Policy, be noted. 
 

b) That the views expressed by Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee will be reported to Cabinet on 28 February 2024. 

 
38. Quarter 2 2023/24 Performance Report.  

 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chief Executive and Director of Children 
and Family Services which presented an update on the Children and Family Services 
Department’s performance for the period July to September 2023 (quarter 2). A copy of 
the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these minutes.  
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

i. In response to a question regarding the percentage of pupils educated in Good or 
Outstanding schools, members noted that some inspections had been delayed 
over the Covid pandemic, meaning that some Outstanding schools did not receive 
an inspection some time. There had also been a change to inspection processes. 



 
 

 

4 

The Director assured members that the management team would continue to 
closely monitor this data. 

 
ii. Members noted that the 101.2 percent increase in the number of three-year-olds 

who took up their Funded Early Education Entitlement (FEEE) in the previous 
term, as cited in the report, reflected an oversubscription for FEEE compared to 
the number of children that the Department had expected to take up the offer. 

 
iii. In response to concern regarding the number of children who were Electively 

Home Educated (EHE), members noted that this group included those children 
where EHE had been a choice rather than those where there was a medical 
reason. The Director acknowledged that the increase was a concern, and that 
EHE primary students are likely to be EHE during secondary years also, potentially 
meaning that they could never have access to school. The Department would 
continue to engage with parents on the decision to EHE children. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update on the Children and Family Services Department’s performance for the 
period July to September 2023 (quarter 2), be noted. 
 

39. The Role of the Local Authority Regarding Multi Academy Trusts.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services which 
provided an overview of the legislative role of local authorities in education, specifically 
with Academies. The report set out how these duties are discharged by the Children and 
Family Services Department. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
In introducing the report, the Director stated that although the report had not overtly 
amplified the role of the Leicester Diocesan Board of Education in  Church of England 
schools, their role was embedded within the detail of the report. The Department would 
continue to work with the Leicester Diocesan Board of Education on planning, 
commissioning and quality assurance; in challenging schools and, where appropriate, in 
commissioning support and, if necessary, to intervene in management and governance. If 
the Department had a concern about a school’s performance, standards, management or 
governance, safety, or a safeguarding concern, it would raise them directly with the 
Leicester Diocesan Board of Education. At the request of the Chairman, the Director 
agreed to present a report outlining the relationship between Leicestershire County 
Council and the Leicester Diocesan Board of Education, in relation to education, at a 
future meeting. 
 
A member raised concern with academy trusts in relation to land ownership, catchment 
area, and admissions. The Lead Member for Children and Families highlighted that it was 
possible to demonstrate some positives of academisation, as they could often offer 
students a different level of variety than the local authority could.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the overview of the legislative role of local authorities in education, 
specifically with regard to academies, and how these duties are discharged by the 
Children and Family Services Department, be noted. 
 



 
 

 

5 

b) That the Director be requested to present a report outlining the relationship 
between the Leicestershire County Council and the Leicester Diocesan Board of 
Education, in relation to education, at a future meeting of the Children and 
Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

 
40. Leicestershire Fostering Agency Statutory Report.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services which 
presented an overview of the activity of the Fostering Service for the period 2022 -2023. 
A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 12’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Members noted that the Service would continue to target individuals from all backgrounds 
to match the needs of children and welcomed all applications. 
 
The Lead Member for Children and Families praised the Service and highlighted that 
carers were provided with a good level of training and support. Those interested in 
fostering were encouraged to contact the Service and to attend a fostering event. The 
Director agreed circulate the Annual Report, and additional information on the Service, to 
all Elected Members.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the overview of the activity of the Fostering Service for the period 2022 -
2023, be noted. 
 

b) That the Director agreed to circulate the Leicestershire Fostering Service Annual 
Report 2022-2023 to all Elected Members. 

 
41. Leicestershire Adoption Agency Statutory Report.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services which 
provided an overview of the activity of the Adoption Agency from March 2022 to March 
2023. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 13’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Lead Member for Children and Families praised the work of the Service and the key 
achievements it had made. The Director agreed circulate the Annual Report to all Elected 
Members. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

c) That the overview of the activity of the Adoption Agency for the period March 2022 
– March 2023, be noted. 
 

d) That the Director agreed to circulate the Leicestershire Adoption Service Annual 
Report 2022-2023 to all Elected Members. 

 
42. Annual Report of the Independent Reviewing Officer 2022/23.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services which 
presented the Annual Report of the Independent Reviewing Officer with regard to 
children in care. The report evaluated the extent to which Leicestershire County Council 
had fulfilled its responsibilities to these children for the period 1 April 2022 – 31 March 
2023. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 13’ is filed with these minutes. 



 
 

 

6 

 
In response to a question regarding the number of looked after children and the 
sufficiency of homes available, the Director advised that it had sometimes been 
challenging to find the correct home and carer to meet the complex needs of some 
children. Members were assured that the Children's Innovation Partnership, in 
conjunction with Barnardo’s, as well as work to recruit and retain foster carers, would aim 
to improve this position.  
 
The Lead Member for Children and Families highlighted the important work carried out by 
the Independent Reviewing Officers in ensuring that children were provided with a good 
level of support. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the Annual Report of the Independent Reviewing Officer with regard 
to children in care, and the extent to which Leicestershire County Council has fulfilled its 
responsibilities to these children for the period 1 April 2022 – 31 March 2023, be noted. 
 

43. Annual Report of the Virtual School 2022/23.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Families which 
provided an overview of work and data of the Virtual School for the academic year 2022-
2023. This report is statutory and requires publishing on the County Council’s website. A 
copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 15’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Lead Member for Children and Families highlighted that the virtual school continued 
to deliver the Service well, alongside a limited budget and a small team, to support 
looked after children in Leicestershire. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the overview of work and data of the Virtual School for the academic year 2022-
2023, be noted. 
 

44. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Tuesday 23 
January at 14:00. 
 
 
 

2.00  - 3.28 pm CHAIRMAN 
07 November 2023 

 


